Sharing progress with students and families  
2. Providing feedback to students 
3. Availability for questions from students and/or families 
4. Coordination of enrichment activities.  

iii. The remainder of the workday shall be flex time and preparation time 
while students engage in one-hundred and five (105) minutes of 
asynchronous learning. Flex time and preparation time may include, but is 
not limited to, the following activities:  

1. Planning instruction and/or services 
2. Co-planning and collaboration amongst colleagues 
3. Monitoring student activity